
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH2882 May 19, 1997
REPORT ON RESOLUTION PROVID-

ING FOR CONSIDERATION OF
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLU-
TION 84, THE BALANCED BUDGET
AGREEMENT OF 1997

Mr. SOLOMON, from the Committee
on Rules, submitted a privileged report
(Rept. No. 105–102) on the resolution (H.
Res. 152) providing for consideration of
the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res.
84) establishing the congressional budg-
et of the U.S. Government for fiscal
year 1998 and setting forth appropriate
budgetary levels for fiscal years 1999,
2000, 2001, and 2002, which was referred
to the House Calendar and ordered to
be printed.
f

SPECIAL ORDERS GRANTED

By unanimous consent, permission to
address the House, following the legis-
lative program and any special orders
heretofore entered, was granted to:

(The following Member (at the re-
quest of Mr. WOLF) to revise and extend
her remarks and include extraneous
material:)

Ms. ROS-LEHTINEN, for 5 minutes, on
May 21.

f

EXTENSION OF REMARKS

By unanimous consent, permission to
revise and extend remarks was granted
to:

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. WOLF) and to include ex-
traneous matter:)

Mr. FORBES.
Mr. GEKAS.
Mr. BEREUTER.
Mr. RADANOVICH.
Mr. TAUZIN.
Mrs. FOWLER.
Mr. STOKES.
Mr. LANTOS.
Mr. PAYNE.
Mr. ROGAN.
Mr. SHUSTER in two instances.
Mr. QUINN.
Mr. PACKARD.
Mr. MARTINEZ.
Mr. SANDLIN.
Mr. MOAKLEY.

f

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. SOLOMON. Mr. Speaker, I move
that the House do now adjourn.

The motion was agreed to; accord-
ingly (at 8 o’clock and 10 minutes
p.m.), under its previous order, the
House adjourned until tomorrow, Tues-
day, May 20, 1997, at 10:30 a.m. for
morning hour debates.

f

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS,
ETC.

Under clause 2 of rule XXIV, execu-
tive communications were taken from
the Speaker’s table and referred as fol-
lows:

3358. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Maintenance of

and Access to Records Pertaining to Individ-
uals [49 CFR Part 10] (RIN: 2105–AC57) re-
ceived May 15, 1997, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Govern-
ment Reform and Oversight.

3359. A letter from the Assistant Adminis-
trator for Fisheries, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration, transmitting
the Administration’s final rule—Endangered
and Threatened Species; Threatened Status
for Southern Oregon/Northern California
Coast Evolutionarily Significant Unit (ESU)
of Coho Salmon and Withdrawal of Proposed
Rule to List Oregon Coast Coho Salmon ESU
[Docket No. 950407093–6298–03; I.D. 012595A]
received May 9, 1997, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Resources.

3360. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Inspection and
Copying of Department of Transportation
Opinions, Orders, and Records and Imple-
mentation of the Consumer Credit Protec-
tion Act With Respect to Air Carriers and
Foreign Air Carriers [14 CFR Part 310 and
374] (RIN: 2105–AC64) received May 15, 1997,
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infrastruc-
ture.

3361. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Inflatable Life-
rafts (U.S. Coast Guard) [CGD 85–205] (RIN:
2115–AC51) received May 15, 1997, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Transportation and Infrastructure.

3362. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Qualifications
for Tankermen and for Persons in Charge of
Transfers of Dangerous Liquids and Lique-
fied Gases (U.S. Coast Guard) [CGD 79–116]
(RIN: 2115–AA03) received May 15, 1997, pur-
suant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Commit-
tee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

3363. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Special Local
Regulations; Memphis in May Sunset Sym-
phony Lower Mississippi River Mile 735.0—
736.0, Memphis, TN (U.S. Coast Guard)
[CGD08–97–015] (RIN: 2115–AE46) received
May 15, 1997, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure.

3364. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Safety Zone;
Annapolis, Maryland, Severn River, Weems
Creek (U.S. Coast Guard) [CGD05–97–010]
(RIN: 2115–AA97) received May 15, 1997, pur-
suant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Commit-
tee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

3365. A letter from the General Counsel,
Department of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Airworthiness
Directives; Boeing Model 747 Series Air-
planes (Federal Aviation Administration)
[Docket No. 97–NM–12–AD; Amdt. 39–10027;
AD 96–26–52R1] (RIN: 2120–AA64) received
May 15, 1997, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure.

3366. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Unit, Internal Revenue Service, transmitting
the Service’s final rule—Changes in Account-
ing Periods and In Methods of Accounting
[Rev. Proc. 97–27] received May 9, 1997, pursu-
ant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee
on Ways and Means.

3367. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Unit, Internal Revenue Service, transmitting
the Service’s final rule—Extension of Test of
Employment Tax Early Referral Procedures
for Appeals [Announcement 97–52] received
May 9, 1997, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A);
to the Committee on Ways and Means.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of
committees were delivered to the Clerk
for printing and reference to the proper
calendar, as follows:

[Pursuant to the order of the House on May 16,
1997, the following report was filed on May 18,
1997]

Mr. KASICH: Committee on the Budget.
House Concurrent Resolution 84. Resolution
establishing the congressional budget for the
U.S. Government for fiscal year 1998 and set-
ting forth appropriate budgetary levels for
fiscal years 1999, 2000, 2001, and 2002 (Rept.
105–100). Referred to the Committee of the
Whole House on the State of the Union, and
ordered to be printed.

Mr. HYDE: Committee on the Judiciary.
H.R. 911. A bill to encourage the States to
enact legislation to grant immunity from
personal civil liability, under certain cir-
cumstances, to volunteers working on behalf
of nonprofit organizations and governmental
entities; with an amendment (Rept. 105–101
Pt. 1). Ordered to be printed.

Mr. SOLOMON: Committee on Rules.
House Resolution 152. Resolution providing
for consideration of the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 84) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the U.S. Government
for fiscal year 1998 and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for fiscal years 1999,
2000, 2001, and 2002 (Rept. 105–102). Referred to
the House Calendar.

f

TIME LIMITATION OF REFERRED
BILL

Pursuant to clause 5 of rule X the fol-
lowing action was taken by the Speak-
er:

H.R. 911. Referral to the Committee on
Ways and Means extended for a period ending
not later than May 21, 1997.

f

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under Clause 5 of rule X and clause 4
of rule XXII,

Mr. CRANE (for himself and Mr. MATSUI)
introduced a bill (H.R. 1660) to amend the
Trade Act of 1974 to extend the Generalized
System of Preferences until May 31, 2007;
which was referred to the Committee on
Ways and Means.

f

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows:

H.R. 165: Mr. MICA, Mr. ENGLISH of Penn-
sylvania, Mr. GUTIERREZ, Mr. KENNEDY of
Massachusetts, and Ms. CHRISTIAN-GREEN.

H.R. 195: Mr. GOODE and Mr. WOLF.
H.R. 450: Mr. JEFFERSON.
H.R. 475: Mr. MANTON and Mr. ROTHMAN.
H.R. 491: Mr. BACHUS and Mr. SHAYS.
H.R. 551: Mr. BOUCHER.
H.R. 805: Mr. HOSTETTLER and Mr. CAL-

VERT.
H.R. 956: Mr. SMITH of Michigan, Mr. BE-

REUTER, and Mr. CALVERT.
H.R. 1126: Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. GOODLATTE,

Mr. FORBES, and Mr. GEPHARDT,
H.R. 1161: Ms. SLAUGHTER and Mr. MICA.
H.R. 1162: Mr. WICKER.
H.R. 1285: Mr. KLINK.
H.R. 1327: Mr. SENSENBRENNER and Mr.

GRAHAM.
H.R. 1375: Mr. OBERSTAR.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H2883May 19, 1997
H.R. 1377: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA.
H.R. 1432: Mr. FLAKE and Mr. DIXON.
H.R. 1492: Mr. ARCHER and Mr. BONO.
H.R. 1496: Mr. RADANOVICH and Mr.

MCKEON.
H.R. 1515: Mr. STUMP, Mr. COOK, Mr.

BLAGOJEVICH, Mr. FORBES, Mr. GUTIERREZ,
Mr. PICKERING, Mr. BARR of Georgia, Mr.
DOOLEY of California, Mr. CHAMBLISS, and
Ms. ROS-LEHTINEN.

H.R. 1539: Mr. WAMP, Mr. JONES, Mr.
FILNER, Mr. WATTS of Oklahoma, Mr. KEN-
NEDY of Rhode Island, Mr. ADERHOLT, and
Mr. THORNBERRY.

H. Con. Res. 47: Ms. BROWN of Florida, Ms.
FURSE, Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. JEFFERSON, Mr.
MARTINEZ, Mr. HOLDEN, Mr. ENGLISH of Penn-
sylvania, Mr. SCHIFF, and Mr. KENNEDY of
Massachusetts.

H. Res. 138: Mr. ACKERMAN.

f

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H. CON. RES. 84

OFFERED BY: MS. WATERS

(Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute)

AMENDMENT NO. 1: Strike all after the re-
solving clause and insert the following:
SECTION 1. CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1998.
The Congress declares that the concurrent

resolution on the budget for fiscal year 1998
is hereby established and that the appro-
priate budgetary levels for fiscal years 1999
through 2002 are hereby set forth.

TITLE I—LEVELS AND AMOUNTS
SEC. 101. RECOMMENDED LEVELS AND

AMOUNTS.
The following budgetary levels are appro-

priate for the fiscal years 1998, 1999, 2000,
2001, and 2002:

(1) FEDERAL REVENUES.—For purposes of
the enforcement of this resolution:

(A) The recommended levels of Federal
revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $1,241,721,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $1,295,692,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $1,358,192,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $1,421,796,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $1,466,331,000,000.
(B) The amounts by which the aggregate

levels of Federal revenues should be changed
are as follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $36,142,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $44,250,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $54,953,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $60,198,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $45,352,000,000.
(2) NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY.—For purposes

of the enforcement of this resolution, the ap-
propriate levels of total new budget author-
ity are as follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $1,390,471,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $1,460,826,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $1,505,659,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $1,544,830,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $1,591,266,000,000.
(3) BUDGET OUTLAYS.—For purposes of the

enforcement of this resolution, the appro-
priate levels of total budget outlays are as
follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $1,377,266,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $1,445,118,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $1,495,407,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $1,517,370,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $1,564,726,000,000.
(4) DEFICITS.—For purposes of the enforce-

ment of this resolution, the amounts of the
deficits are as follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $135,545,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $147,426,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $137,215,000,000.

Fiscal year 2001: $95,534,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $98,395,000,000.
(5) PUBLIC DEBT.—The appropriate levels of

the public debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1998: $5,556,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $5,803,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $6,037,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $6,241,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $6,466,700,000,000.
(6) DIRECT LOAN OBLIGATIONS.—The appro-

priate levels of total new direct loan obliga-
tions are as follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $33,829,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $33,378,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $34,775,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $36,039,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $37,099,000,000.
(7) PRIMARY LOAN GUARANTEE COMMIT-

MENTS.—The appropriate levels of new pri-
mary loan guarantee commitments are as
follows:

Fiscal year 1998: $315,472,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $324,749,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000: $328,124,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001: $332,063,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002: $336,141,000,000.

SEC. 102. MAJOR FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES.
The Congress determines and declares that

the appropriate levels of new budget author-
ity, budget outlays, new direct loan obliga-
tions, and new primary loan guarantee com-
mitments for fiscal years 1998 through 2002
for each major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1998:
(A) New budget authority, $237,067,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $245,233,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $588,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999:
(A) New budget authority, $233,589,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $233,746,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $757,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000:
(A) New budget authority, $233,861,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $232,174,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $1,050,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001:
(A) New budget authority, $235,829,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $227,453,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $1,050,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002:
(A) New budget authority, $224,717,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $221,137,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $1,050,000,000.
(2) International Affairs (150):
Fiscal year 1998:
(A) New budget authority, $21,545,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $15,726,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,966,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $12,751,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999:
(A) New budget authority, $17,533,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,510,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,021,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $13,093,000,000.
Fiscal year 2000:
(A) New budget authority, $18,647,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $17,376,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,077,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $13,434,000,000.
Fiscal year 2001:

(A) New budget authority, $18,759,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $17,166,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,122,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $13,826,000,000.
Fiscal year 2002:
(A) New budget authority, $18,696,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $17,001,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$2,178,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $14,217,000,000.
(3) General Science, Space, and Technology

(250):
Fiscal year 1998:
(A) New budget authority, $16,522,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $17,042,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
Fiscal year 1999:
(A) New budget authority, $16,503,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,745,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
Fiscal year 2000:
(A) New budget authority, $16,322,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,314,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
Fiscal year 2001:
(A) New budget authority, $16,311,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,271,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
Fiscal year 2002:
(A) New budget authority, $16,302,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $16,291,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(4) Energy (270):
Fiscal year 1998:
(A) New budget authority, $2,550,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,731,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,050,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $0.
Fiscal year 1999:
(A) New budget authority, $3,094,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $2,100,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,078,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $0.
Fiscal year 2000:
(A) New budget authority, $2,725,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,822,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,109,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $0.
Fiscal year 2001:
(A) New budget authority, $2,425,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,484,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,141,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $0.
Fiscal year 2002:
(A) New budget authority, $2,330,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $1,312,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations,

$1,174,000,000.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments $0.
(5) Natural Resources and Environment

(300):
Fiscal year 1998:
(A) New budget authority, $22,765,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $21,352,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $30,000,000.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-22T06:19:07-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




